

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,  
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, NEW JERSEY, ET AL.  
Respondents,

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE THOMAS  
JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION  
OF FREE EXPRESSION, THE MARION B.  
BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT, AND  
THE PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

CLAY CALVERT  
Marion B. Brechner  
First Amendment Project  
2060 Weimer Hall  
Gainesville, FL 32611  
  
ROBERT D. RICHARDS  
Pennsylvania Center for  
the First Amendment  
308 James Building  
University Park, PA 16802

J. JOSHUA WHEELER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLAYTON N. HANSEN  
Thomas Jefferson Center  
for the Protection of  
Free Expression  
400 Worrell Drive  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
(434) 295–4784  
jjw@tjcenter.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Nonpolitical Government Employees Have a First Amendment Right Not to Suffer Politically Motivated Adverse Employment Consequences..... 3

II. Heffernan Suffered the Precise Type of Harm that § 1983 First Amendment Retaliation Claims are Designed to Remedy, Caused by the Precise Type of Politically Motivated Employment Action that § 1983 Seeks to Deter..... 5

III. The Consequences of the Third Circuit’s Rule Are Arbitrary Undercompensation of Victims, Underdeterrence of Abuses and the Chilling of Protected First Amendment Activities..... 7

IV. Recognizing Appellee’s Cause of Action Will Vindicate Important Constitutional Rights without Adding any Uncertainty to the Law ..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	11
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	3
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	4
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	5
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	10
<i>Gann v. Cline</i> , 519 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4
<i>Goodman v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm’n</i> , 293 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Hunt v. City of Orange</i> , 672 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Moss v. Martin</i> , 614 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11

<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	3
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	4, 11
<i>Owen v. City of Independence Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	5
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Velez-Rivera v. Agosto-Alicea</i> , 437 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	5
